A O
IR EEISESE IR e |
AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

T

F.A. AA1/JVC/Lucknow-Tariff/ 2022-23 , Dated 24-03-2023

”,

The Secretary,
Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India, : . .
AERA Building, Administrative Complex, : ¥

Safdarjung Airport,
New Delhi — 110003

Subject:-Consultation Paper [CP NO 16/2022-23 Dated 20/02/2023) issued
in the matter of determination of Aeronautical Tariff of Lucknow -
Interna.tmnal Airport by AERA.-Submission of Comments of AAl-regarding

Dear Sir,

This has reference to AERA’s Consultation Paper No. 16/2022-23 dated 20th
Feb., 2023 in the matter of determination of Aeronautical tariff for the 3 Control
penc-d (01.04.2021 to 31.03.2026) ) along with true up of 2"‘1 Control Period in
respect of Lucknow Internatlonal Airport. .

AAT’s response to Consultation Paper No. 16/2022-23 is enclosed.

Thanking you,
Yoursi
. . Executive Director (JVC & PPP)-I
Enclosed: As Above ’ : : > .
- \
?réharné‘rw ' HHEIH WA e e fed—110003 E{w:24632950

RH]IV Gandm Bhawan Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi-110003 ‘ Phone - 24832950






Airport Authority of India

LUCKNOW INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

Respense to Airports Economic Regulatory Authority (AERA)’s Consultation Paper
No. 16/2022-23 dated February 20, 2023, Determination of Aeronautical Tariff for
Chaudhary Charan Singh International Airport (CCSIA), Lucknow (LKO) For the
Third Control Period (01.04.2021 - 31.03.2026)




Contents

2 True Up of AAI for the Period from FY 2017 11l COD 3

1 21  Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) 3
DT R T e T DO pR e TR SRR U

23 ExpenseslS
n4 Disallowance of CH( and RHQ Cost o emsraseeastareaesanir e st ansrasaEnrec s neosaasessiane LD
25 Returnon Landls
26  Opening RABIB
27 Retirrnn 00 EQUILY oo coiirmesnrescessens st s s 20

2.8 Normative Costt

3 ADDEXUTES ooveierinrinserrssssesmsennsrissassssssssass




1 Introduction

Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India (' AERA’) has released Consultation Paper No.
16/2022-23 on Aeronautical services in respect of Chaudhary Charan Singh International Airport
(CCSLA), Lucknow (LKO) for Third Control Period (01.04.2021 - 31.03.2026), {'Consultation Paper'
or ‘CP) on 200 February 2023.

We hereby present our observations, suggestions, and requests in respect of determination of
Aeronautical Tariff for LKO for True Up from 1 April 2016 #ill COD.

2 True Up of AAI for the Period from FY 2017 till COD

2.1 Regulatory Assei Base (RAB)

21.1 Disallowance of Financing Allowance from RAB

2111 AERA’s Contentions
“4.5.7 Further the Authority as part of its review noted the foliowing with respect to the RAB
subrmitted by
AAL
a. The RAB submitted by AAIL os onr November 1, 2020, is based ou the extenct of its audited
trial
balance.
b. The RAB as of November 1, 2020, submitted by AAT included Financing Allowance of €
1.41
Crores. The Authorily has given its views on Financing Allowance in para 7.3.13 of this
Consultation Paper. In the background of the above facts, the Authority proposes that only
mc
woild be provided on the debt borrowings availed for execution of 2 project and hence it

proposes
not to consider Financing allowance claimed by AAL for determination of RAB.”

Quantum of Disallowance: Approximately Rs. 141 Crores,
21.1.2 AAI's Submission

* Direction 5 (Ref. No. 05/2010-11 - Terms and Conditions for Determination of Tariff for
Airport Operators Guidelines, 2011) of AERA which entails the methodology of aeronautical
tariff determination allows Airport operators to be eligible for Financing Allowance as a return
on the valie invested in construction phase of an asset including the Equity portion, hefore the
Asset is put to use.

* TParagraph 5.2.7 of the Guidelines details the computation of Pinancing Allowance on the work
in Progress Asset. Thus, Para 5.2.7 of the guidelines demonstrates the Authorities intention to
allow Financing Aflowance on the Work in Progress towards Capital Expenditure incurred
which is funded by Fquity/Internal accruals and is capitalized as part of Commissicned assets
for RAE Computation.




The guidelines also permit, Interest During Construction (IDC) on the debt portion of the
capital borrowings, further The AERA guidelines 05/2010-11, use the word as “Financing
Allowance” (which in general parlance is notional in nature) rather than "Finance charge”
(Which relates to Actual Expenditure), hence the intention appears to be incentivizing the
operator to use funds from equity/internal accruals rather than borrowing debt. The above
intention can be seen from the regulators past decisions which are listed below:

& CIAL TCP Order: Vide para 4.4.52 of CIAL oxder for third control period, for true up
of SCP, AERA noted that, in the tariff order for the SCP, it was decided that FA would
be trued up based on the final capex. In its MYTP submission, CIAL had proposed an
addition of Rs. 11.9 crores in FY 2021 only as Financing Allowance for true up of SCP.
Accordingly, AERA recomputed FA based on actual WIP capitalized and allowed for
inclusion in the Order.

BIAL TCP Order: Vide para 3.3.78 of BIAL Oxder for the third control period, AERA
has agreed to allow the fmancing allowance for the second control petiod.

L

% Financing allowance was approved and given by AERA in the First and Second
Control period for BIAL and in second control period order of CIAL

The AERA Act requires AERA to consider “timely investment in improvement of airport
facilities”; and “economic and viable operation of major airports”. The statement of
objects and reasons of the AERA Act requires Authority to encourage investment in airport
facilities, create a level playing field and foster healthy competition. The Airports
Infrastructure Policy of 1997 and NCAP 2016 also emphasize the need to provide a
commercial orientation and encourage private sector participation in the airport sector.

Financing allowance computation is fully in compliance with Direction 5, affirmed by
Authority in its various Orders in the past.

Based on the above submissions, AAI submits that non-consideration of Financing
allowance is unjust and violating AERA’s own guidelines Further, allowing Financing
allowance for private airports and not for AAI airports vitiates the principle of laying a
level playing field for all airports - public or private in India and AAI airports would
unjustly be denied of revenues that they are entitled to.

AAI therefore requests AERA to reconsider the financing allowance of Rs. 1.41 crores,
depreciation thereon and return on RAB accordingly for true up submitted by AAL

212 Disallowance of RAB - CISF Assets allocated to Common,

2121

AERA‘s Contentions

“(i) Staff Quarters:

Details of Asset: Construction of assets in staff quarters
Allocation proposed by AAL Aeronaubical/ Common
Observation: The construction of certain assets in the staff quarters has been classified as Aeronautical

assets by AAL As these assets are used by both Aevonautical and ANS staff, these are reclassified as
Common assels and have been reallocated using the Staff Quarters ratio (81.58:18.42). Further,




2,1.2.2
2123

21.24

2125

2126

2127

2!1'3
2.1.3.1

certain assels had been classified as Common and aliocated using different ratios. Such asseis kave also
been reallocaied wsing the Staff Ouarters ratio,

Allocation proposed by Hie Anthority: Common

Impaci: Reciassifying these assets from Aerongutical to Common increnses RAB to the extent of € 0.04
Croves.

Reference: Annexure [I-D.”

“fv} Plumbing and Electrical works for Afrport:
Details of Asset: Assets related to rainwater harvesting, water supply and building for generator room

Allocation proposed by AAL: Asroniguticn]

Gbservation: The construction of assets related to raimater harvesting, water supply and conslruction
of generator room have been classified as Aeronautical assels by AAL As these assets ave used for both
Aeronauticai and Non-aeronautical qctivities, these assels are reclassified as Common assels and have
been realiocated using the Terminal Building ratio (92.5.7.5),

Allocation proposad by the Authority: Common

Impact: Reciassifying these assets from Aevonautical to Common reduces the RAB to the extent of T
0.12 Crores.

Reference: Annexure H-E.”

AAl's Subimission

AA] has noted that the Authority has reclassified assets related te the Central industrial
Security Force (CISF) as common assets instead of aeronautical assets resulting in an impact
of Rs. 1.95 lakhs on RAB. AAl emphasizes that CISF assets are crucial for reserved activities
that are necessary or required for the performance of acronautical services at the airport.

CISK s responsible for ensuring security and safety at the airport, which is essential for the
smooth operation of aeronautical services. As such, it is imperative to classify these assets as
aeronautical assets rather than common assets. This reclassification of assets may impact the
allocation of resources, which could have a direct effect on the airport's operations and its
ability to provide safe and secure services.

The Anthority's decision to reclassify the assets was based on a study that did not consider
the actual usage of the assets. The assets in question are integral to the functioning of the
CISF, which is responsible for ensuring the safety and security of passengers, staff, and
aircraft.

AAI submits that CISF services are required irrespective of the Airport providing non-
Aeronautical services hence it should not be treated as common cost, further AAL submits
that the principles of ailocation are based the intend of the services rather than allocating cost
to all divisions of the Airport.

Therefore, AAT humbiy requests the Authority to reconsider the allocation of the assets and
classify them as aeronautical assets, given their essential role in supporting aeronautical
services and ensuring the safety of all airport users.

Disallowance of RAB Assets allocated to Common.

AFRA’s Contentions
“(wi) Furniture:




2132
2133

2134

2.1.35

2136

Details of Asset: Furniture at ferminal buslding and administrative offices.
Allocation proposed by AAIL: Aeranautical

Observation: The furniture at the terminal building and at administrative offices have been classified
as Aeronautical asseis by AAL As these assets are used for both Aevonautical and Non-aeronautical
activities, these assets are reclassified as Common assets and have been reallocated using the Terminal
Building ratio (92.5:7.5) and the Employee Head Count ratio (96.28:3.72) depending on the nature of
sutch assets.

Allocation proposed by the Authority: Common

Impact: Reclassififing these asseis from Aeronaufical to Common redices the RAB to the extent of €
0.05 Crores.

Reference: Annexure [I-F”

AAT's Submission

AAI has brought to the Authority's attention that assets related to three-seater chairs have
been reclassified as common assets, resulting in an impact of Rs. 2.05 lakhs on RAB. AAI
believes that three-seater chairs are an essential component of airport infrastructure and
directly support aeronautical activities. Therefore, they should be classified as aeronautical
assets.

Three-seater chairs are extensively used in public areas such as arrival and departure lounges,
check-in areas, and waiting areas. They are essential for aeronautical services as they enable
passengers to wait comfortably for their flights, reducing the risk of congestion and delay.
Adequate seating facilities are necessary to ensure that passengers have a comfortable and
safe experience while using the airport.

Moreover, the provision of three-seater chairs requires significant investment which ensures
that passengers have a comfortable and safe experience while using the airport. Therefore,
treating these chairs as common assets could compromise the airport's ability to provide
adequate seating facilities and negatively impact the passengers' experience.

In conclusion, AAI request the Authority to reconsider the classification of assets related fo
three-seater chairs and classify them as aeronautical assets. These chairs are an essential
component of airport infrastructure and directly support aeronautical activities.

2.2 Ratios

221
2211

Notional Terminal building Ratio

AERA’s Contentions

“4.5.10 Revision of Terminal Building ratio:

The Commion assets based on the Independent Study veport have been allocated to Aeronautical and Non-
aeronautical assets based on the Terminal Building vatio of 7.5% (Non-aeronautical areas as a perceninge
of total terminal building area), which was approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order for the Second
Control Period for CCSIA.

Furiher, the Authority notes that since there has been no major addition to the Terminal Building in the
Second Control Period, its impact on the Terminal Building ratio (92.5%: 7.5% considered in the Tariff
Order for the Second Control Period) is NIL.

“Study on allocation of Assets dated 12% September 2022:
4.4, Terminal Building Ratio

Tt was observed that AAL in its True up submission for the period up to November 1, 2020 has considered
6.00% of total terminal building area to be Non-aeronautical aren. Howeuvet, the Airport Operator, based

6




on a study conducted through its independent consultant - Kanti Kerameey & Co. dated March 22, 2021
(refer Exhibit 4), has considered Non-aeronastical to be only 5.14% af total terminal building area. The
Study proposes to consider the Terminal Building ratio of 92.5:7.5 as approued by the Authority in the
Tariff Order for the Second Control Period.

Considering the size and scale of operations {us per the actual traffic data for FY 2018-20 (pre Covid
year), the passenger traffic is 5.5 MPPA), it is proposed that the Terminal Building ratio in case of
CCSIA should be in the ratio of 90:10 (Aeronautical: Non-aerongutical) for the Third Control Peried,
wkich s in line with ratia considered by AERA for other similar atrports. This is alse consistent with
the IMG nerms, which has recommended the Nen-serongutical area within the terminal building for
airports having passenger traffic less than 10 MPPA fo be in the range of 8% to 12% of the total terminal
areq and for mivporis heving passenger traffic greater thum 10 MPPA {o be up to 20%.

4.5.4. tmpact of revised Terminel Building ratio as per the Study

4.5.4.1. The Commaon assets (based on the Study report) have been aliocated to Aeronautical and Non-
aevonautical assets hased on the Terminai Building ratio of 7.5% (Non-neronautical areas as q pereentage
of total terminal building area).

4.5.4.2. The change in the Non-agronsuitical proportion of Terminal Building ratic from 5.10% {as
considered by AAI) io 7.5% {as delermined in the Study report) does not result in gny change in the
RAB (refer Chupter 6).

The total impact of revised Terminal Building Rafio and the differential Employee Head Count ratio as
per Studhy is  Nil.

6.4 Adjustments due to revised Terminal Budlding ratio proposed as per ihe Study

6.4.1. The Terminal Building ratic as ont March 31, 2021 has been considered as 92.5:7.5 us aguinst
94.41:5.59 adopted by AAI and 94.86:5.14 adopted by the Airport Operator.

8.4.2. The tmpact of the revision in the Terminal Building ratio on assels, which have been recinssified
has been considered along with such reclassification adjusiments. There are 1o other assets which have
been allocated using the Terminal Building ratio and hence, there are no additional adjusiments proposed
in this Chapier.

6.5, Summary

6.5.1. The Terminal Building raiio as submitted by AAI and the Airpor! Operator was 94.41:5.59 and
94.86:5.14 respectively,

6.5.2, The Non-aeronauhical area in the Terminai Building is considered as 7.5% as against 5.59% and
5.14% proposed by AAT and the Airport Operator respectively. The Terming] Building ratio considered
Jor the purpose of the Study is 92.5:7.5 {Aeronautical ; Non-aevonauticel)

&.5.3. The revisior: in the Terminal Building ratic has nof resulfed it any additional adjustmenis since
the impact of suck chenge in the Terminal Building rafio has been considered along with the
reclassification adjustments.”




2212
2213

2214

2215

222
2221

AAI's Submission

Impact of the Disallowance: Capex disallowance of Rs. 1.47 Crores and cascading effect on
depreciation. A&G expenses of Rs. 1.02 Crores and Repairs & Maintenance of Rs. 2.08 Crores
- Total Disallowance Rs. 4.57 Crores.

AAI noted that Authority has factored Notional Terminal Building Ratio at 7.5% uniformly
across the control period without bearing actual area utilized for non-aeronautical.

AAI submits to the Authority to consider the Actual terminal building ratio instead of
proposed ratio based on a standardized approach for the following reason:
=  While there may not have been any major additions to the Terminal Building in the
Second Control Peried, there was still opportunities to increase non-aeronautical
revenues through other means, such as improving existing facilities, introducing new
services or amenities, and enhancing the overall customer experience.
= The percentage of non-aeronautical business is dependent on multiple factors such
as demand, customer behavior, spending patterns, and per capita income of the
region. Therefore, a standardized approach may not accurately reflect the ground
reality of non-aeronautical business and may be detrimental to the airport operator.
»  Further to be noted that the COVID-19 pandemic has had a significant impact on non-
aeronautical business, resulting in the foreclosure of contracts. Therefore, it is
essential to consider the actual terminal building ratic, which reflects the current
situation accurately.
= AAIJ requests AERA to consider Non-Aero Space based on the actual utilization as
submitted in the MYTP submission and presented below:

Particulars 31-Mar-17 | 31-Mar~18 i 31-Mar-19 | 30-Mar-20

31-Oct-20

Total Non-
Aeronautical area

(T1+T2)

1,665.49

1,655.77

2,178.70

2,029.80

2,079.90

Total Terminal

29,815.00

29,815.00

33,693.35

33,693.35

33,693.35

Building Area

% of Non-
Aeronautical area to

Terminai Building 5.59% 5.55% 6.47% 6.02%

6.17%

Deemed Employee Head Count considered by the Authority.

AERA's Contentions
“4.8.4 Reallocation of O&M expenses by the Authority

The Authorify has commissioned an independent study through the Consultant appointed by AERA to
determine efficient Aeronautical Opevation and Maintenance costs for the period FY 2016-17 till FY
2020-21 (up to COD) and used the recommendations of the Study, while truing up the O&M expenses
Sor the pre-COD period for AAL

The Authority has drawm the inference from the Study that the common O&M expenses have been
segregated by AAI betiween Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical expenses based on appropriate ratio. This
ratic has been determined based on ithe underlying proportion of their expected uliilisation for
Aeronautical and Nen-aeronautical services and activities at the Airport,

The Authority has analysed the submission made by AAI on allocation of Common expenses info
Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical on a case-fo-case basis and applied appropriate re-classification and




re-ullocation of the expenses, wherever it noted any discrepancies i the allocation of expenses by AAI
(refer Table 16 for basis for allocation of O&M expenses of AAT as per the O&M Study report).
Accordingly, the following common expenses huve been re-alloceted by the Authority by using
apprapriate ratios stich s Employee Head Count ratio, Terminal Building ratio, Gross Fixed Assets ratio
and Electricity ratto (Refer pam 4.5.1 iv para 4.5.4 of the O&M Study report regarding ihe ratios used
by the Authority for ailocation of comman expenses.)

a) Employee benefit expenses

b) Administrative and other expenses
¢} Uity (Operating)} expenses

d) Repairs and Maintenance expenses
e) Other Outflows - CSR Fxpenses

The re-allecation of each of the above expenses have beer expigined in the foliowing paragraphs:

@) Employee Bengfit expenses

Obseroation: The Authority noted that in the case of AAL the costs directly pertoining to ANS and
Cargo employees hive been exciuded from the O&M expenses, but the cost of conmon employces
serowing ANS and Carge have been considered in the O&M expenses. Accordingly, the Authority has
excluded the such common employess servicing ANS and Cargo and has re-worked the Employer Head
Count ratio as shows in para 4.5.3.2 and Table 19 of the D&M Shudy report,

mpact: The impact of the reallocation of Employee Benefit expenses based on revised Employee
Headcount ratio resulls in reduction of the aforementioned expenses by T 9.67 Croves for the Pre-COD
pertod.

Reference: Para 4.6.1 of the Study on Efficient Operation and Muinienance Fxpenses for CCSIA,
Lticknow.

b) Administrative and other expenses

Obseruation: The Authority notes that the Administrative and other expenses submitted by AAI include
certain expenses such as tender, vent and vales and taves which directly velate to the airport premises
and certain expenses suci us insurance of vehicles, manpower htring, printing & stationery, corveyance,
entpioyee training ete., are relatable to employees and upkeep expenses are relatable to Ternrinal Building,
AAL hgs considered the Administrative and other expenses as Aeronaulicel expenses. However, the
Auithority proposes to re-ilocate the components of the Administrative and other expenses related to the
entire Afrport in the Gross Fixed Assets ratic, the components related to employees in the revised
Employee Head Count ratic and upkeep expenses relatable to Terminal Building in the Termingl
Building ratio.

Tmpact: The impact of the reallocation resulls in reduction of Administrative and other expenses by €
2.0 Crores for the Pre- COD period.

Reference: Para 4.6.2 of the Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses for CCSIA,
Lrcksrow.”
“Study on officient operation and maintenance expenses condwcled in Sepiember 2022:

4.5.3.2. The Study evaluated the basis for cormputing the Empioyee Head Count rafio as submitled by
AAL and okserved the classification to be generally appropriate and i ling with the approach of the
Authority in other airports, However, Cargo activities have been transferved from AAL fo a separate




entity from April 1, 2017 and hence, the employees pertaining to Cargo departwment from FY 201/-18
are proposed fo be excluded from Aeronautical and have been considercd along wi tt ANS employees for

the purposes of the Study.

Eurther, it was noted that the costs directly pertaining fo ANS and Cargo employees have already been
excluded for the purpuse of analysis of D&M expenses as part of the Study but the Common expenses of
ANS and Cargo ave inchuded. Accordingly, it is proposed fo exclude the Common employees allocaled to
ANS and Cargo and the correspotiding costs, since such cosls are not a subject of the Study report.
Accordingly, the Employee Head Count ratio for the period FY 2016-17 fo COD proposed by the Study

is as below:

Table 19: Ertployee Head Count ratio proposed by Hhe Study fov the period FY 2016-17 Hil COD

[ Particulars FY2016-] FY2017-| FYZ2018-| FY2019-| FY 2020-
17 18 19 20 21*
Direct Aeronautical employees 142 159 160 i54 141
Direct ANS and Cargo employees 104 07 118 120 120
Direct Non-Aervriqutical ) a 7 6 a
| employees
Common employees 26 28 25 24 27
Total 286 299 310 304 294
Common employee’s apportionment
Aeronautical 14 i6 14 i3 i4
| ANS and Cargo (deemed Nogi- 11 11 10 10 12
aeronauiionl)
Non-Acronautical 1 1 1 1 1]
| Total 26 28 25 24 27
Head Count after apportionment of Comman employces as per Study 7
Total Acronautical employees 156 175 174 167 | 155
Total ANS and Cargo employees 106 107 118 120 120
Total Non-Aerorumtical 18 i7 18 i/ 15
employees
Total employees 286 299 316 304 294 |
Employee Head Count ratio 82.66:10.34 | 91.15:8.85 | %0.63:9.38 | 90.76:9.24 | 89.08:10.92
(Aeronautical: Now-seronautical)
Employee Head Conini rativ 55.71:6.43: | 58.53:5.69: | 56.13:5.81; | 54.93:5.59: | 52.72:6.46:
{Aeronautical: Non- 37.86 35.79 38.06 3947 | 40.82
aeronauiical; ANS)

* Lp to the date of COD (November 2, 2020)

Further, it is obseroed that. out of 294 existing employees of AAI up to COD, certain employees
(excluding ANS, Carge, Airport Directorate elc.) were deputed to CCSIA as "Select Employees”
according to the terms of the Concession Agreement and the department-wise list of such employees as
on March 31, 2021 has been shoem in the table below:

Tabie 20: List of Department-wise Employees deputed as " Select employees” as on March 31, 2021

Department Classification No. of Employees
Engiﬂw‘ing.& Maintenance Aeronautical 61
Finance Common 5

Fire Aeronautical LY

Human Resource & Admin Comnon 34

10




Dﬁmmnen‘t" R ] bic;;srfifuﬁm _ No. of Employees
Norn-Aero Contmercial Noti-aerongutical i
Security Aeronautical 1
Terminal & Operations Aeronautical 14

Grand Total lo7

4.6, Reallocation of Common O&M expenses of AAI as per Shudy

The Study hes assessed AADs allocation of Common Q&M expenses aiong with basis of such allocation
ard accordingly, the proposed reclassification adjustmenis are disctissed m the following paragraphs.

4.6.1. Employee Benefit Expenses

4.6.1.3. AA! has proposed to allocate the Employec Bemefit Expenses into Aevoneutical. Non-
Aevonauticel or Common arud realiocate the Common expenses using Employee Head Couni ratio. it wes
roted that the costs pertaining to ANS employees have bezn accounted sepurately and hove not been
included in the Employee Benefit Expenses.

4.6.1.2. AAI has allseated the Common Emplovee Benefit Expenses based on the Employee Head Count
ratio determined by them (refer Table 18). However, as explained in paragrapk 4.5.3.2 the Employee
Head Count rativ has been revised as per the Study (refer Table 19).

4.6.1.3. Thus, on account of the revision in the Employec Head Count ratio, the Common Employee
Berefit Expenses kaoe been reallocated based on the ratic propesed by the Shidy, thereby reducing the
Acronguticel employee bengfil expenses by ¥ 9.67 Crores. The tmpact on accouni of the proposed
realiccation is summarised below.

Table 22: Impact on Aeronguiticn! Employee Benefii Expenses

(Rs. in
Crores)

2016-17 2017-18 2078-19 2019-20 2020-27*

Particulars I Fy [ FY B F | EY | FY Total

AAI's stibmission

Total employes benefit 24 88 34,67 4142 36.30
expenses

N
R
~
S

159.97

Aeronautical rato - 96.50% 88 84% 94.94% 93.63% 90.00%
AA] (Refer

Amnnexure 1 = Pari )

benefit
expenses (A) |
Revision as per the Study

Aerongiitical employee 24.01 3G.86 39.74 3377 | 2043 148.75

EXPCHSES

Total empioyee benefit 24.88 3467 41.42 Je.30 22.70 158.97

Rewized segragation 51.04% 83.42% 90.63% 87.60% 80.04%
ralic (Refer
Annexure 1 - Pt )

benefit
expenses (B)

Aevonautic employee 22.65 28.92 37.54 31.80 18.17 139.08

Downward
adjustment in

expenses
(C=A-B)

Aeronautical 1.36 1.88 220 1.97 2.26 9.67

11




2222
2223

2224

AAT's Submission

AAI noted that Authority has treated all the common employees apportioned to ANS as non-
Aero thereby increase the share of Non-Aero expenditure. Impact of the Disallowance: Rs.
14.92 crores {Capex of Rs. 0.40 crores, Emp Cost of Rs. 9.67 Crs, A&G - 0.22 Crs, Other
consumables Rs. 0.67 Crs, R&M - 3.96 Crs).

AAI has scientifically calculated the employee head count ration, .i.e. common Employees
have been allocated to Aero, Non Aero and ANS based on the existing employee strength of
respective divisions, details of the working is listed below:

Particulars 2016-2017 || (2017-18) || (2018-19) | (2019-20) | (2020-21)|
No. of Resources
ANS 106 101 112 114 114
Aero 142 165 166 160 1473
Non-Aero 6 5 7 6 @
Common 26 28 25 24 29
Total 280 299 310 304 294
Reallocation of Common
Resources
ANS 11 10 10 10 1
I Aero 14 17 14 14 15
Non-Aerc 1 1 1 0 i
Total 26 28 25 24 27
Employees Count after
Reallocation of Common
Resources _ B
Aero 156 182, 180 174 | 163 |
Non-Aero _ 7 6 8 6 y
ANS 117 111 122 124 124
Total 280 299 310 304 29
Employee Ratio (Aero: Non-Aere: | 5591236 | 60.89:1.85: | 58.25:246: | 57.14:2.14: 55.06:2.25
ANS) 41.73 37.27 39.30 40.71 12 7(
Employee Ratio for (AERO: Non- 0595:4.05 | 97.06:2.94 | 95.95:4.05 | 96.39:3.61 | 96.08:3.9

Aero) l

12




2225

22206

2227

2228

AAl noted that the Authority has treated all the common employees appartioned to ANS as
non-aero theraby increasing the share of non-aero expenditure.

AAL submils that it may not be appropriate to consider Commoen employees as cdeemed Non-
aero, when common resources services such as HR/ Accounts/ Admin work are used across
the organization. This classification would result in lower recovery of aeronautical costs, as
the load of air navigation servires (ANS) common employees, which is only related to ANS,
would be treated as part of non-aeronautical costs. This would lower the aeronautical portion
that users need to pay for the services they receive, and it is not consistent with the principles
of the Authority and the Tnternational Civil Aviation Organization (ICAQ).

“The Authority is of the view that the users should pay enly for the services availed by them.
Further, in line with Section 13 of the AERA Act, 2008 the Authority has a scope of
determining tariff in respect of Aeronautical services provided/ capital expenditure incurred
only by that particular airport. This view is also consistent with TCAO's principle of *Cost-
relatedness’. ”

ANS is a separate activity for which the tariff defermination is done on a standalone basis.
The revenues and costs arising out of this activity is thus to be ring-fenced from the tariff
determination for airports. Hence, AAI has removed the costs pertaining 0 ANS even from
ratios and headcount, etc. It is reiterated that treating ANS as non-aeronautical services highly
skews the ratios.

Employees relating to HR and Finance are common resources that that are allocated to all the

divisions and treating common employee to Non-Aero may be incorrect approach. AAI
submits to the Authority to revisit the allocation,

2.3 Expenses
2.3.1 Capping of R&M Cost

2311

AFRA’s Contentions
“4.8.3 On comparing the ackugl expenses incurred by AAT for the mre-COD period with the expenses
approved in the Tariff Order for the Second Control Period, the Authority notes the following:

Repairs and Mamtenance (R&EM): The Authority niotes that ihe tofal Repairs & Mainlerance expenses
of T B1.54 Croves (including amorlization of runway recarpeting expenses of 22,10 Crores) claimed
by AAL for the pre-COD period, are higher than the emount T 60.50 Crores approved in the tariff order
Jor the Second Conirol Period. Further, the Authonity notes that as per the tariff order of the Second
Control Period, it had allorved additional amorint of 16,00 Crores in FY 2017-18 and ¥10.20 Crores
in FY 2018-19 towards RéxM Cruii cost due to proposed runtway recarpeting expendiiure submitted
by AAL (refer Para 14.13 of the tariff order for the Second Control Period). As agains! ttis approved
amiovint of T 20.20 Crores, AAI has incurred & 22,10 Crores which is being allowed io be amoriized
over a period of & years commencing from FY 2016-17 (e, ¥4.42 Crores in each FY).

However, even after excluding such expense, the Repairs & Miintenance expenses are wuch higher
then tie amount approved iy the tariff order for all the FY's. On further examinghion of the actual
Repairs & Mainlenance expenses, the Authority notes that the same are ligher than 6% af Opening
RAB (determined in line with the approach of the Authority in other similar eirports) for aii the FY’s
except far FY 2016-17 and hence the same needs to be vationalized, which is expinined in para 4.8.6 of
this Consultation Paper.

4.8.6 Rationalization of Aerenautical Q&M expenses

Based on ihe Internal ead External bencivmarking analysis performed for OSM expenses through the
O&M Study report, the Authority proposes o amortization the following expenses for the period FY
2017 io FY 2021 (up io November 1, 2020).

b. Repatrs and Maintenance expenses

12




i The Authority noted that Repairs and Maintenance expenses submitted by AAI for True up of the
Pre-COD (excluding the nmoriization of runway recarpeling expenses), was higher than 6% of the
Opening RAB as approved in AERA tariff orders of other airports, i all the Tys of the Second Control
Period except for FY 2016-17.

i, The Authority notes that Repairs and Maintenance expenscs include amortization of runway
recarpeiing expenses of ¥ 4.42 Croves starting from FY 2016-17 for all the FY's of the Second Control
Period toialing fo € 22.10 Crores, which the Authority proposes to allaw for the Second Control Period
and further it considers the allocation of amortization of Runway recarpeting expenses as Aeronautical
by AAT to be appropriate.

iii. The Authority has re-computed repairs and maintenance expenses, which if proposes fo consider
for true up of the Secorud Canirol Period and the same is explained as follows:

Table 23: Adjusted Repairs and Maintenance expense proposed by the Authority for True up of the
Pre-COD period”

(Rs 1

Crores)

FY FY
2019- 2020- Total
20 21*

FY FY FY

Particulars Ref. | oo16.17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19

Total Aeronaufical
Repairs &
Maintenance
expenses  including 16.
Amortization of A 10.61 14.10 17.24 16.74 19 74.58
runay recarpeiing
expenses (refer Table
21)

Amortization of
Rusiway vecarpeting | B 4.42 442 4.42 4.42 | 442 22.10
expenses
| Net  Acronautical
Repuirs &
Maintenance
expenses  excluding | C 6.19 9.68 12.82 12.32 1177 52.78
amortization of
runtoay recarpeiing
exXpenses
Opening RAB (refer
| Table 15)

D 151.73 17742 173,72 | 200.20 20/.46

Repairs & - '
Muainfenance 1.0
expenses calctlated at | E 9.10 10.65 10,42 ) 7.26 49.45

6% on Opening RAB

Amount proposed to 12.0
be allowed (C or E F .19 2.68 10.42 ) 7.20 45.56
whichever is lower)

Awmiount proposed
not io be G 0.00 0.00 2.46 .31 4.51 722
allowed (C - F)

Total To.4 -
Aeronautical H 10,61 14.10 14.84 3 11.65 67.66

14




2312
2312

2314

2315

2316

2317

2318

2319

Repairs &
Mauaintenance
expenses - post
rationalization (A -
G)

AAl's Submission

The Repairs and Maintenance expenses incurred by AAIL was based on the specific neads of
the airport and the level of service provided to the customers. The maintenance and upkeep
of the aitpor’s infrastructure is critical to ensure the safety and efficiency of airport
operations, and thus the expenses related to repairs and maintenance should be viewed as
necessary investments in the long-term viability of the airport.

Furthermore, the 6% threshold set by the Authority may not be appropriate in all cases, and
that it should be evaluated in the context of the specific airport and its operational needs.
Factors such as the age and condition of infrastructure and equipment, the size and
complexity of the airporf, and other operational considerations may all impact the
appropriate level of Repairs and Maintenance expenses.

AAl reiterates that the expenditure towards Repairs and Maintenance has been incurred and
that AAI follows rigorous process of awarding contracts on competitive tender basis. The
bids received are evaluated carefully and the most suitable vendor technically and financiaily
is ultimately chosen. The entire process is also approved at various levels depending on the
delegation of the Authority.

Every station of AAI is subject to C&AG audit un a yearly basis. Hence, the costs captured by
the airports in their respective trial balances are based on the actual spend. To determine the
costs, there are detailed tendering mechanisms for every contract. Hence, no costs in addition
to what is incurred is accounted for in stations.

The approach adopted by the Authority appears to not have factored parity while dealing
with issues. AAL submils that that while allocating cost towards Non-Aerc share of
expenditure the Authority has considered Gross vaiue of Assets (GVA) and while caping the
expenditure on R&M, net block of Asset has been considered.

Further AAIL submits that since the Authority has considered net block which even if the
expenditure is fixed would appear to be higher, the abulation is self explanatory:

Particulars Yearl | Year2 | Year3 | Year4 | Year5 | Year6 | Year7 | Year8 | Year9

Gross Block 100 88.9 778 £6.7 55.6 44 .4 333 222 111
Dep Rate 11% 11% 11% 11% 11% 1% 1% 11% 11%

Dep 11.1 11.1 1.1 111 111 111 1T | 111 111

Net Elock 8589 778 06.7 55.6 44 | 333 222 11.1 0

Fixed R&M 4 4 4 4 4 | 4 4 4 4

% of Ré&M Exp
on Net RAB 5% 5% 6% | Y% | 9% 12% 18% 36%

Hence, we submit to AERA not fo cap Actual expenditure incurred by A_A:I and te consider
the costs on an actual basis.

24 Disallowance of CHQ and RHQ Cost

2411

AERA's Contentions
“4.8.6 Rationalisation of Aeronautical O&M expenses

Based on the Internal and Externad benchmarking analysis performed for O&M expenses through the
Qé&M Study report, the Authority proposes to rationalise the following expenses for the period FY 2007
to FY 2021 (up to November 1, 2020).

. CHQY RHQ expense eliocation (ncluded wnder Administrative and other expenses)

15




The Authority veviewed the basis adopted by AAI for allocation of CHQ and RHQ) expenses to CCSIA,
Lucknow and other airports and noted the foilowing:

All expenses incurred by CHQ and RHQ (like staff costs, Admin and Gen. expenses, Repairs
and Maintenance, utilities, outsourcing expenses etc.) is allocated to all the AAI airports, in the
ratio of revenues earned by each Airport,

Expenses such as legal costs, intevest/ penalties are related to some specific airports. However,
these have been allocated to the common pool and apportioned to all the AAI airports.

The Authority is of the view that the above process followed by AAI for allocating the expenses
is not transparent and necessifates adoption of a scientific/ rational approach for justiftable
allocation of expenses to the Airports. Towards this objective, the Authority has examined the
major expense components of CHQ and RH() for the FY 2016-17, FY 2017-18, FY 2018-19,
FY 2019-20 and FY 2020-21 submiited by AAI in November 2021and December 2021 and has
proposed the following views on allocation of CH(Y/ RHQ expenses:

i. Pay and Allowances of CHQ and RHQ:

AAT has considered pay and allowances of Commercial department at CHQ) and RH(J as
Aeronautical expenses, whereas such expenses are Non-geronautical in nature,

AAI has excluded pay and allowances of employees involved in ATM, CNS and Carge
departments at CHQ and RHQ while working out the allocation to the airport. However, no
exclusion has been done for support services of the departiments relating to HR, Finance, Civil,
Terminal Management (Housckeeping), eic.
Manpower of CHQ and RH(Q also provide services to Non-aeronautical activities, ATC, and
CNS cadres af respective airports. Herce, pay and allowarices need fo be adjusted accordingly.
Considering all the facts and figures as stated above, the Authorily is of the view that 20% of
pay and allowances of CHQ and RHQ) is to be excluded towards the following:

o Support services to ANS, Cargo and Commercial at CHQ, RH(Q and Airports

o Officinls of Directorate and Commercial

Balance 80% of pay and allowances of CHQ and RHQ can be allocated to Airports.

ii. Admtinistration & General Expenses of CHQ and RH{:

AAT has incurred Legal & Arbitration Expenses at both CHQ and RHQ level. The Authority
is of the view that this expense should be analysed and distributed to stations on a case-fo-case
basis. As the above details have not been provided by AAI the same has not been allocated to
the stations. Further, the Authority is of the view that considering the present scenario where
the COVID-19 pandentic has significantly impacted the Aviation sector, it is imperative for the
Airport Operators to rationalise their costs and plan the operations in an efficient manner.
AAI has paid interestfpenalties to Government of India at both CHQ and RHQ) levels. The
Authority is of the view that the stakeholders should not be burdened with interest/penalties
paid to Government of India, due to various lapses/delays on the part of the Airport Operator,
Hence such expenses have not been allocated to the airporis.

Based on the above methodology, the Authority has derived the revised CHQ and RH(} expenses
for the Pre-COD period, which is proposed to be allocated to CCSIA, Lucknow, as part of True
up of the Pre-COD period.

Table 22: Adjusted CHQ/ RHQ) — Admin and Gen expenses proposed by the Authority as part
of True up of O&M expenses
(Rs. In
Crores)

16




Particulars FY FY FY FY FY 2020-21 Total
2016- | 2017~ | 2018-1%9 | 2019- up to Nov
17 18 20 1, 2020

CHQ/ RHQ expenses 13.00 | 1350 1420 |  14.90 15.60 7120

approved in the Tariff

Order of the Second

Control Peried

CHQY/ RAQ - Admin 52.47 R5.77 5047 t5.10 33.63 257.44

& Genergi expensas

{allacation doxe by

AAL (A)

Revised allocation of 42.85 | 43.89 40.09 | 5415 17.06 | 198.07

CHQ/ RHQ expenses

by the Authority (B) | -

Variance (A-B) 9.59 11.88 10.38 10.95 16.57 59.37

Reference: Para 7.2 of the Siudy on Efficient Operation and Maintenmice Expenses for CCSIA,
Lucknow,

Vhe Authority is of ihe view thai the users should pay only for the services aoailed by them.
Further, in line with Section 13 of the AERA Act, 2008 the Autiority has a scope of determining
tariff in respect of Aerongutical services provided/ capitel expenditure incurred only by that
particelar aivport. This viewo is also consistentwith ICAQ's principle of ‘Cost-relatedness’. Based
on the above principles, the Authority had tried fo rationalise Hhe CHQY RHQQ expenses being
altocated to CCSIA, Lucknow. The Authority feels that the allocation of CH() & RH() expenses
by AAT on the basis of revenue is non-transparant and an inefficient method, as it brings large
variation in such expenses Year on Year, due o change in revenue and is againsi the basic
principle of cost relatedness in tariff determination. Further, as the revenue from these airports
goes up due to higher tariffs, it further leads to higher allocation of CHQY/RH(QQ expenses with
chair. of caseading effect. The Authority, therefore, expects AAI to examine these 18sues in deto!
and devise an effective and efficient method for allocation of CHQ & RHCQ) expenses on priovity.

Further, the Autiority feels that AAT should exploit the potential of its non-traffic avenues fully
so that 30% of the same, by cross subsidisation can be used to cover Aeronmitical expenses.”

17




2412
2413

2414

2415

2416

2417

2418

2419

A AT's Submission

It is important to note that the pay and allowances of employees involved in ATM, CNS, and
Cargo departments at CHQ and RHQ are essential for the efficient operation of airports. Thus,
excluding support services of the departments relating to HR, Finance, Civil, Teriinal
Management (Housekeeping), etc. for pay and allowances allocation is unfair as these
services also support the airport's operations.

Regarding Legal & Arbitration Expenses, the Authority should consider allocating these
expenses to the stations based on a fair and transparent analysis rather than a case-to-case
basis.

While it is important to rationalize costs and operate efficiently, the Authority should ensure
that the allocation of expenses is fair, transparent, and reflects the actual costs incurred by
each airport. Therefore, we request the Authority to revisit the methodology used to derive
the revised CHQ and RHQ expenses for the Pre-COD period and consider a fair and
transparent allocation of expenses to each airpert.

In this regard, AAI wish to highlight that AAT is an entity that has been established by an Act
of Parliament, and after the audit by the Comptroller and Auditor General (C&AG), its
accounts are presented before the Parliament. This indicates that AAlisa government-owned
organization that is accountable to the Parliament of India.

AAI has been consistently following a particular methodology/formula for the allocation of
CHQ and RHQ expenses to all profit centers. This methodology has also been adopted while
finalizing and submitting the tariff proposals for AERA in the past. As per this approach,
CHQ expenses (net off of revenue) are allocated to all profit centers of AAl based on revenue
earned. Similarly, RHQ expenses (net off of revenue) are allocated to all profit centers under
the respective region on the basis of reveriue earned. Finally, CHQ and RHQ expenses are
allocated to profit centers based on this methodology.

AERA has considered the above approach in the past while determining tariffs for Amritsar,
Raipur, Trichy, Pune, Chennai and Varanasi airports. However, for determining tariffs for
Lucknow Airport, a change in approach has been proposed. The proposal suggests that
AERA may consider the lower of actual/approved apportionment expenses as per the Second
Control Period Order.

As the policy is uniform for AAI as a whole, a change in approach or methodelogy between
airports during the control period would result in under-recovery of CHQ/RHQ apportioned
expenses at Lucknow Airport. This means that if AERA adopts a different approach for
determining tariffs for Lucknow Airport, the CHQ/RHQ apportioned expenses at Lucknow
Aixport would remain under-recovered. Therefore, it is being suggested that AERA should
maintain consistency in its approach and methodology while determining tariffs for different
airports.

2.5 Returnon Land

251
2,511

Disallowance of unamortized portion of Land

AERA's Contentions
“4,10 True up of Unamortized value of Land

4.10.1 The Authority notes that AAI has invested in the Land of CCSIA, Lucknow for ¥ 16.81 Crores
during the period FY 2009-10 to FY 2012-13. This includes cost of acquisition of freehold land of 26.85
acres. AAI has claimed the balance cost of Land (which is T 16.28 crores) after deducting EMIs townrds
principal cost of Land (computed as per the methodology prescribed under Order No.42/2018-19 dated
March 5, 2019) for the Pre-COD period. The Authority notes that the Land has not been transferred by
AAI to the Airport Operator. The Authority would like to highlight the following clauses in the Order

18




25.1.2
2513

2514

2515

No. 4%/ 2018-19 (In the maiter of determination of Fair Rate of Return (FReR) to be provided on the
Cost of Land incurred by various Airport Qperators in Iudin) dated March 5, 2013:

“4.1.4 In case land is purchased by the airpori operating company either from private parties or from
government, the compensalion shall be in the form of equated ennual instalments computed at actual
cost of debt or SBI, base rate plus 2% whichever is lioer over a period of thirty years, 4.1.8 Tiis ovder of
tie Authority will iake effect from the next control period,”

4.10.2 From the perusal of the above Order, it is evident that the benefit of compensation is available to
the Airport Operator (AAT

(1) over a period of thirty years; avd
(it} from the Conirol Period subsequent io the daie of the Order i.e. March 3, 2019,

Further, the Order envisages return on land over g period of thirty years and it does not contemplate
providing curuldative retwrn on land as proposed by AAI in its submission for true up of Pre-COD
period. Hence, the Authority proposes not fo consider the amortization of the balance cost of Land clamed
by AAT (T 16.28 Croves), as part of its fruc up submission for the pre-COD pevicd,”

AAT's Submission

In Order Ne. 42/2018-19 dated March 5, 2019 specifies that

“4.1.4 In case land is purchased by the airport operating company either from private porties or from
government, ihe compensation shall be in the form of equated annual instalments computed at actuni
cost aof debt or SBI, base rate pius 2% twhichever ts lower over a period of Hrivty years.”

AAlLis the Airport Owner and Asset has been given to the Airport operator (AQ}, Order no.
42 of the regulator is silent on the amortization of the balance cost of land, in case of land is
used by the AO. Furthermore, it is important to note that the land has not been transferred
by AAlto the Airport Operator, and therefore, it is reasonable for AATto expect compensation
for the cost of land incurred during the pre-COD petiod.

In conclusion, AAL has invested a significant amount in the land of CCSIA, Lucknow, and it
is reasonable for AAT to expect compensation for the cost of land incurred during the pre-
COD period. Therefore, the Authority should consider the amortization of the balance cost
of land claimed by AAl as part of its true up submission for the pre-COD period.

26 Opening RAB

2.a8.1
25611

Reclassification of Opening RAB
AERA’s Contentions
“As per Study conducted on allocation of assets dated 12 September 2022

4.5.1. The Study proposes to review ihe classification of ossets capitalised prior to March 31, 2016 (as
per the Tariff Ovder for the Second Control Period) in ovder to ensure consistency with the classification
of the asset additions during the Second Control Period.”

19




26.1.2
2613

2614

2615

AAI's Submission

The Study should consider the reasons for any changes in classification between the assets
capitalized prior to March 31, 2016, and those added during the Second Control Period. Citing
consistency as the basis and proposing to review the classification prior to March 31, 2016,
without getting into the details, in the view of AAT may lead to inaccurate financial reporting.
It is imperative that the Study conducts a thorough review of asset classification with a
comprehensive analysis of all relevant information available.

Ultimately, the Study should prioritize accuracy and consistency in financial reporting over
expediency, and ensure that any modifications made o asset classification are made with due
diligence and care.

2.7 Return on Equity

2711

2.7.1.2
27121

AERA’s Contentions
“4.7 True up of Fair Rate of Return (FRoR)
4.7.1 The Authority notes that AAI had not availed any debt duting the Pre-COD period. At the time
of determination of tariff for the Second Control Period, the Authority had decided to consider FROR
for CCSIA as 14%. In line with its decision, the Au thority proposes to consider the FRoR at 14% for
true up of the Pre-COD period.”
AATI's Submission:
AAI noted that AERA has considered average cost of Equity as 15.18% per Annum for the
Airport opetator, extracts from Consultation paper as follows:

“ Authority’s Examination of FRoR for the Third Conirol Period - Cost of equity

8.2.1. The Authority had commissioned independent studies for the evaluation of cost of
capital separately, in case of each PPP Airport, namely DIAL, MIAL, GHIAL, BIAL and
CIAL through a premier institute, namely 1IM Bangalore and proposes to use these study
reports as a basis, to the extent applicable and relevant, to ascertain the Cost of equity of
CCSIA for the Third Control Period.

8.2.2. The independent study reports have drawn from the international experience of
airports and their conclusions have been evaluated to the extent comparable with CCSIA
in terms of hybrid till, ownership structure, size, scale of operations and regulatory
framework. The median and average Cost of equity arrived at by the independent study
reports are 15.16% and 15.18%, respectively, as shown in the table below:

Table 88: Computation of Cost of equity as per UM Bangalore independent study reporis

Particolars CIAL MIAL BIAL DIAL GHIAL AvErs
Risk-free rute (A) 71.56% 7.56% 71.56% 7.56% 7.56% 7.56%
Equity beta (B) {.9427 0.9391 0.9732 0.9296 0.9442 0.94576
Equity risk premium } 8.06% 8.06% 8.06% 8.06% 8.06% 8.06%
Cost of equity 15.16% 15.13% 15.40% 15.05% 15.17% 15.18%
A+B*(C

Average Cost of equity 15.18%

20




27.1.22  Cost of equity considered for AAI is 14% PA, AAI submits that the underlying the asset,
risk profile, risk premium of the Airport, etc., are similar across different airports
comparable to the Private airports.

2.7.1.2.3 The contention of AERA is that AAI doesn’t have an optimum debt equity
ratio.However no norms have been fixed by AERA
2.7.1.2.4  Further cost of Equity considered by AERA for this airport is 14% Pre-COD and
15.18%  post-COD. It is requested that AERA may Revisit the Cost of Equity as
there cannot be different cost of Equity for the same airport.Hence AAI requests the
Authority to provide for CoE at 15,18 % in line with other airports, and accordingly an
FRoR of 15.18%,

2.8 Normative Cost
AERA’s Contentions

v. Determination of allowsble project costs of T3 by the Authority

*  TheNormative cost approved by the Authority vide its Order No. 07 / 2016-17dated June 6,
2016 for Tenninal Buildings iz ¥ 65000/~ par Sqm. The cost of following items of
specification bave been coasidered for analysis of the prescribed rate per Sqm. cost of
terminal building. sir conditioning. five-fighting system, water supply, sanitary. evbstation
equpueat for power supply inchuding stand by system, passenger facilifies viz FIDS,
Furnitare, Signages sud Security murveiliance. sirfines refated services viz Check-in, CUTE,
CUSS and Baggage Reconcilistion System, In-line X ray screemng, Standalone screening ,
BHS for amival and departure, Escalators, Elevators, Travelators and PBB are jnclnded.
However, the cost of Elevated and other roads comnected with the Termical Building is not
part of the Normative rate an hus been comsidered separately. The cost of other ftems,
required for the Tenmina! Boilding, but which ate not covered in the aforementioned list, will
be: derived sepurately and added fo the overall cost of the project.

»  Inhis respect, the Anthority notes that it has considered & nommative cost of F100,000 per
54q.m in sorne of the recent tariff orders, based on the superior specificativas, processes and
the archilectural features of modern Tepmingl Buildings. Frether_ the Authorify foels that as
the work on new Tenmina! Building projected by the Airport Operstor would be carriad out
over the first 4 FYs of the Third Conirol Period, it wonld be reasonsble and justifiable to
derive the peoject cost based on inflation-adjnsted normative cost up to FY 202526 (using
WF inflation index) 1o atdress the time valne of mosey.

Iuflation-adjusted Novmative cost of T3 project

* The Authonity has desived the inflation adjusted nommative rates for Tenminal Building for
the current Controf Period by considering the mte of inflation as follows:

* FY 2001-22 -The Authority observes that FY 202122 was an excepfions! yexr due fo
COVID -19 pandemic, wherein the inflstion rate was 12.972%. However, during fhe period
FY 2016-17 o FY 2020-21, the rate of inflation was in the range of 1.31% io 4.26%
Considering this extraoedinary situation. the Authority feels that the inflation rate of FY 2021
21 needs to be rationalized. Henre, instead of considering the inflation rate of 12 97% for FY
2021-22 (s per press release dated Apail 18, 2022 by Dept. for Promotion of Indusiry and
Internal Trade, Govemment of Indis), the Anthority has considered the average mate of

21




LRBITAS, MRPIEREIITLRE (CAFEN: CERRERTA TR AT RECLLA Y A5 T BASE (RLAEN PO TRER THIIREY

ORI R, PERICE

iafiion of FY 200021 (2 %ﬁ“mﬁﬁfﬁ 207852 {12,571, which works st 5 7.14%
T 2 v ot _" m of inflation. fr FY 1-12, im oeder 0
sipmic axd ihe

e Hﬁﬁi‘l—%m Fy 207526~ &ﬁ“n {mm&m;u pﬂr 75 Rowmid of Servey of Prafmsiamsd
g gy gty e = CeE T E 3 R LR S ST mm m mﬂ. m

FT I 10714000
(FY 0a2-3 1,18283.00
FY 024 TERLETA
Y B4-25 10400
[FY 2005-26 13680700

- mb@ﬁwnﬂmmimfhwmuifﬁﬂﬁmwﬁaw
area i Phase ¥ i 33,509 58 as par drweings provided Yy tho AL,

. Emiumﬁﬂahmm& e noemsative cost of the Tamimt Builfing aned by e

(Expected te e completed by sud of FE 2023 -34 and capitalized
in the First Quarter of FY 22435k

santice pork Bor Y 22324 (RY = F 104197 00 par 1qm

- AMGST @ € frefes WMo belew) (8] =% 7,452 per sgen
- Timmatve gott inginding GEY (T = A+H) F1.31 54500 par s

Fast af amsizal beabding = 1,17.574.82 ugn {mmaimd ama) % F 131,642 00 foammetive r2ie
m} ¥ §.548.18 Croma.

MimemwmmmL e ue.ham;
i iy mﬁww e omd of BT 260828 faa p— e ¥ X4 B3 gw
Rt mwm Al praEy an e e wdeh e

W@MM&MW

r—————— g RS L B Tl R

22




3.8.1.1

The abonre G, woass i costs s axclhutive of the cort of slevard and other roads, oot of
PMC, Pro-oparstines & ofbar coomimpomcios mad e cout of oortdm sddHtiome] airpare
T prirem ey such az i} Am Week and 5y Ramdecaping coste.

Comyidering the dhote fackos, the Assthority propesss to incizds e cowt of it woals,
landecaping and elevmisd and afhar suads. sasocimed with T3 10 ducive the alowsbis coot af
P‘hqufmTWBdemgTi.umwuw.

Tenble &8 Detigily cof Wormuative oot off Fharre ¥ o T3 wlertvmd Bep dher Aurdaneey

Particalars Fef | Amoummt ¥ Croves)
Mﬂmﬁhﬂfﬂufﬂﬂﬁ;ﬁl&whﬁh}?ﬁb A 1.540.1%
SAmtority (Fiass I of the Project) ‘ )
Adal: cost of Art Wk (refar Mote (1) balow) B 19.00
Add: Lazdncapeng couts (refer Note (1) below) C 3.00
.:dd: Elovwted amd other roads awmocisted with 13 (meber pers A7 o 1A%
0 _
Tomt allevwable oass of Termingl Buildies — T3 of CCSLA 1 18
{ S AT
Allewrable Arronsntical cosés — determmined bheced on revised 1EIB I
Terminal Buldine ratic of $0:10

AATl's Submission:
AAlnoted that AFRA has considered normative cost of Rs 100000 per sqmt for Terminal
Budlding in the FY 2020-21 and further inflated as per table 64 . AFRA has followed
inconsistent approach in calculating normative cost of Terminal Building as can be seen
that in AAL major airports the amount of Rs 100000/ - per sqmt has been considered in the
FY 2022-23 and FY 2023-24 without considering the inflationary effect as per table given
below

Slno

Alrport

Order No

Page Year
1 Amritsar 58/2020-21 45k 46 202223
2 Varanasi 59/2020-21 42 2023-24
a Paina 13/2018-20 3435 2022-23
4 Trichy B56/2020-21 4743 2022-23
[ Bruhaneshwar 46/2018-19 37&45 2022-23

AERA is requested to adopt uniform approach while considezing normative cost for all
major airports. Further it is also requested to consider the differential GST cost @ 6% and
<ost of Art work Landscaping elc as considered in the Lucknow airport while calculating
normative cost of Terminal Building of AAL major airports.

23




4 Annexures
Annexure IT Dz Staff Quarters

Net
Asset RAB as Revised
Asset 3 e l valueas | on .y RAB as on
Class Asset :Cl'assthc  Asset Description Aero H on Novemb _F‘.“lf‘ss’f . Aero % || November tmpact
. ‘ation Yo . ication | on RAB
Name Novemb | erl, 1;
erl, 2020 2020
2020
M/S Rakesh
Building | 5000625 | Commo | Tradersconst. of Car 30% 19,051 7348 | Co o | 81.58% 15,541 8193
Frechold | 3 n Garrage
M/S Sh.
113 A K Tripathiconst. of
Building | 53008266 | O™ | scooter 39% | 488016 | 188235 | Common | $1.58% 398124 | 209,889
Frechold n
Garage
Building Commo M/S A K Tripathiconst.
Freehold | 50008267 n of Residential Qlxs 39% 377171 1,45,461 | Common 81.58% 307,655 | -1,62,194
Building M/S Rakesh |
Freehold a o Tradersc/O New
50008470 n Community 48% 7,94,001 3,82,822 | Commaon | 81.58% 647,746 | 2,649
Hall
- Scooter Garagem/5 B 1
?L’éii’é}ﬁ 50008316 EO Rakesh Traders 39% 326,870 | 126079 | Common | 81.58% 266,661 | -1,40,582
Shivam Enterprises -
Bullding | 53006524 | Aero C/O Septic Tank For | yopy | 792829 | 792620 | Common | 81.58% 646,790 | 146,039
Freehold | - Cisf being
Buildi Footpath Around Aai
5 | 50010875 | Aero Colony 100% 13,37,616 | 13,37,616 | Common | 81.58% 10,91,227 | 246,389
Freehold
Total "»_ 29,80,390 33,73,745 | -3,93,335
Annexure II E: Plumbing and Electrical works for Airport
Net “
_ Asset RAB as Revised
Asset Ll ot . : valugas | on vy RAB as on
Class | Asset .Cl_a551f1c | Asset Description A,em on Novemb R'eclaa.-nf Aero % | November Iipect
st ation by Yo ication |- ; on RAB
Name = p Novemb || erl, 1,
erl, 2020 2020
12020
Building, 50007235 Aero Const. of Overhead 100% - - Common | 92.50% - -
Freehold fank Of 500D
Gallensconst.
Building 50008203 Aero Water Supply in | 100% - - Common | 52.50% - -
Freshold. Residential
Bailding water Supply I
Building 50007263 AeTo Storage Tank at Term 100% - - Common | I250% - -
Freehold Build. Storage
Tank At Term Bu
Building 30007533 Aero M/SSharaf Aliconstruction | 100% 617,159 6,17,159 Common | 92.50% 570,872 46,287
Fraehold Of Cer & Dg
Set Room
Building 50007716 Aero U.PJal Nigam construction 100% 2,632,956 2,63,956 Common | 9250% 2,44,159 19,797
Frechold of Tube Wellln
|

24




- Net " .
Asset RAB as . Revised _ ;
At Classific -y { Aero [i721ue 2t on Reclassif JiABason [ act
Class Asset A Asset Description i an | Novemb Foc Aero % || November
ation . Ya i ication . on RAB
Name - Novemb | erl, 1, =
erl, 2020 12020
2020 "
Building, SINI7158 Ao Capitalization made by 100% 1,28,52,053 1,28,52,053 Common | 92,50% 1,18,88,149 9,653,904
Freehold Forrain Water
Harvesting
Building 5007783 -Aeto Tub Well in Terminal 100% 205,860 2,005,960 Common | 92 50% 1,90,421 15,440
Freehold Building CISF
Barrack, Termina
" Building 5003342 Aeio Tub Wellin Resi. Colony 100% 445,301 445,301 Common 02EDN% 411,903 33,398
Freehold CI5F Barrack,
Terminal build
Building 50010347 Avro Drainage & Rain 100% 10,17,555 10,17,555 Common 92.50% 9,41,239 76,317
Freehold Water Harvesting
System
Total 1,54,01,855 1,42,46,744 | 11,5541
Annexure IT-F: Furniture
Net i L
Asset . RAB as Revised
Asset . valueas || on . RABason f
Class Asset Cl_assiflc Asset Description Aero on Novemb R‘eclésmf Aero % || November lmpact
ation L %o ication . on RAB
Name Novemb | erl, 1, 5
erl, 12020 {2020 i
h 2020 _ e e
| Furniture 110011163 Aero Regency Chair High Back 100% 1,71,883 1,71,883 Common | 96.28% 165489 6,354
& Fixtures
Furniture 110011164 Aprp Font Daor Book Case 100% 76,398 76,398 Common | 96.28% 73,556 ez |
& Fixtures
| Furniture 11011165 Aero Regency Visitor Chair 100% - - Common | 9%6.28% - -
fir Fixtures
Fumiture 11001tles | Aero Revolving Chair Lo, - - Comman | 96.23% - -
& Fixtures
Tuniture LI0011162 Aero Almirah Godrej Store well 100% ) 38347 38,347 Common | 96.28% 36,920 1,426
& Fixtores
Furniture 110011160 Aero Table With Eru 100% D077 23,077 Common | 96,28% 22,219 358
& Fixtures
* Furndrte 110011161 Aero Godrej Interio Computor 180% - B Common | 96,28% - .
& Fixtures Tabla
Furniture | 110008701 Aero Mahadevi  Furnishers 100% 35,253 35,253 Commgn 96.28% 33,042 1,311
& Fixtures supply of Godref
Furnishers Bil
Fumniture 110008728 Agro Metal Beauty supply Of 100% 5,800 5,890 Cemmon 96,28% 5,671 219
& Fixtures Screen Bill No. 17
Dt 07.02,
Furniture 110009758 Aero Zoettlg Bradyssepply Of 100% 5,151 5,151 Common 96.28% 4,959 102
| % Fintures Chairs (IPr/Cr
MNote From Eh
Furniture 19012952 Aero Integrated Office Complex - 100% 5,08,006 508,906 Common 95.28% 4,89,975 18,931
& Fixtnres Misc Works -
Blinds
Furniture 110012953 Arro bugd O Complex - Sun 100% 2,90,288 2,90,388 Common 96.28% 279,565 10,602
& Fixtures Conlrol  And
| Transhucent Fi
Purndtaze 11N 3068 Aoro [nq;d Off Comp - Furniture 100% 58,42.700 OB,44.790 Common 96,28% 56,27, 364 217426
| & Fixtmes _
Fumiture 110015140 Acko Furniture For Meeting Hall, 100°% 778937 278,537 Comimon 96.28% 7,449,961 28,976
| & Fixtures Cip Lounge &
Check In
Furniture 110016462 Aeto Three Searer Chuirg 100% 14,45,827 1445827 Common Y250% 13,37,390 1,08,437
& Fixtures
Fumitere 110015132 Agto Decorative Fumuture For 100% 246,549 246,849 Common 92.50% 2,28,336 18,514
& [ixtures Terminal T-2
Furndture 110016463 Aero Three Seater Chairs 100% 12,845,527 1289627 Common 52.50% 11,92,905 96,722
% Fixtures
Furniture 11017252 Aero Stainless Steel Chair in city 100% 7,498,402 788,41 Common a6, 8% 7,68,702 29,701
| & Fixtures side area
Total 1,15,59,725 1,106,972 542,753

28




